( 1 / 17 )
・
・
・
・
May 27, 2009
May 27, 2009
矢野

Mitsumi Model Name
総組立図 / OVERALL ASSEMBLY DIAGRAM
記号 部門コード ﾀｲﾌﾟｺｰﾄﾞ / TYPE CODE 91
R
SYMBOL DIVISION CODE
59 D232タイトル名
　輸出規制品 / EXPORT CONTROL
判定結果
Y　or　N
G N
RoHS
対応済み
（Compliance）
未対応
（Not Compliance）
6198
                 R Housing
開発区分 / DEVELOPMENT CLASS
来歴 / HISTORY
MITSUMI ELECTRIC CO., LTD.
( 2 / 17 )
・
・
・
・
・
・
4. 概要
Outline
MM3280シリーズは高耐圧CMOSプロセスによるLiイオン/Liポリマー2次電池の過充電、過放電および過
電流保護用ICです。Liイオン/Liポリマー電池1セルの過充電、過放電および放電過電流の検出が可能で
す。内部は電圧検出器3個、短絡検出回路、基準電圧源、発振回路、カウンタ回路、論理回路等から構成
されています。
If over voltage charger is connected, immediately COUT output becomes low level.
Once overdischarge has been detected, overdischarge is released and the DOUT output becomes
high level, if the voltage of the battery rises more than the overdischarge detection voltage with
connecting the charger, or more than the overdischarge release voltage without connecting the
charger. Charging current can be supplied to the battery discharged up to 0V. Once discharging
overcurrent or short has been detected, the state of discharging overcurrent or short is released by
opening the loads, and the DOUT output becomes high level. In overdischarge state, the supply
current is reduced as less as possible.
過放電検出後は、充電器を接続し電池電圧が過放電検出電圧より高くなる、または充電器を接続しない
で電池電圧が過放電復帰電圧より高くなると過放電状態から復帰し、DOUT出力がHレベルになります。
0Vまで放電された電池に対しても、充電電流を流すことが可能です。 放電過電流検出後および短絡検
出後は、負荷開放により放電過電流状態および短絡状態から復帰し、DOUT出力がHレベルになります。
過放電検出後の消費電流は、内部回路を部分的に停止させることにより極力抑えられています。
また、DS端子をVDDレベルにすることによって、短絡検出以外の遅延時間を短くすることができます。過充
電検出遅延時間は約2.0msになりますので保護回路基板のテスト時間の短縮化が可能です。
Moreover, the delay time other than the short detection can be shortened by making the DS
terminal voltage to VDD level. The overcharge detection delay time becomes about 2.0ms. As a
result, the test time of the protection module can be shortened.
出力形態はCMOS出力です。
Output type is CMOS output.
The MM3280 series are protection IC using high voltage CMOS process for overcharge,
overdischarge and overcurrent protection of the rechargeable Lithium-ion or Lithium-polymer
battery. The overcharge, overdischarge and discharging overcurrent protection of the rechargeable
one-cell Lithium-ion or Lithium-polymer battery can be detected. Each of these IC composed of
three voltage detectors, short detection circuit, reference voltage sources, oscillator, counter circuit
and logical circuits.
The COUT output becomes low level after delay time fixed in the IC if overcharge is detected. The
DOUT output becomes low level after delay time fixed in IC if overdischarge, discharging
overcurrent or short is detected.
過充電を検出すると、IC内部で固定された遅延時間の後、COUT出力がLレベルになります。また、過放
電、放電過電流またはショートを検出すると、IC内部で固定された遅延時間の後、DOUT出力がLレベルに
なります。
On overcharge state, if the VDD voltage is less than the overcharge release voltage, or the charger
is over voltage and it is released, the COUT output becomes high level after delay time fixed in
ICs.
過充電検出後、過充電復帰電圧より低くなると、または充電器が異常電圧であればそれを開放すると、IC
内部で固定された遅延時間の後、COUT出力がHレベルになります。
過大充電器を接続すると、即座にCOUT出力がLレベルになります。
MM3280H01N□H
MITSUMI ELECTRIC CO., LTD.